H3C
DKB-200 ZE %4 35 35 1 )i B

AT

FEIT IR ALY, RN AR A T A ECIF T4, A SR TARUHER I 23 T
HtAT A

ARDEK
BB 1. RFESCHME
1o B PSR SCIERR, RPN & JRAELE .

2. RESCHEBRXHEREZR (0 22 AL, 6 P A ER IR 22 27 S R ZE 1 2 SCIE R . BN OE
MR, DME R SRR,

HI]R 2. [ SCHERR

1L RGBSR N T A ——A R # E CHFRAD .

2. PARESCEENR, AECNERES RN THEAEZE R A, B OR IEAf E 4

3. [ Me*a0 MR 22 g I PRMELE, 7 SCHERR, PR RSB0 ERIR 22 4T X, 1
TRAR [ .




B 3. ZEEM

1 CREFRMBERMEE,, (g N RCE AT
2. PR CAURIFRIEZE, IR TR LS R i fLA
3. M mMe*35 iR L2 i HEZL A [l 2 L, RSB .

03 -

s — =

REKE
o fRATAIRAIYCITR, SUEMRARRE LR,

o ipukiEm, fEHR T IARER .
o UASena, BIRERE, MhiRBE TR,

04



ZEL
Assembly Instructions for DKB-200 Piano Bench

Pre—Assembly Preparation
Before assembly, confirm all parts are included. Prepare tools (not included in the

package).

Assembly Steps
Step 1: Attach Support Legs

® Take four support legs and locate the metal frame at the bottom.

® Align the legs with the frame’ s mounting holes. Use foot—pad screws to loosely

secure the legs to the frame (do not tighten fully yet).
Step 2: Secure Support Legs

® Identify the leg orientation — the raised portion faces upward (for

positioning)

® Adjust the legs so the raised part locks into the top frame’ s grooves for correct

alignment.

® Use M6%40 screws to tighten the legs through the metal frame. Then fully tighten
the foot—pad screws at the bottom.

Step 3: Attach Seat Surface

® Flip the padded seat surface upside down on the ground.

® Flip the assembled frame and align its screw holes with those on the seat.
® Sccure the seat to the frame using M6%35 screws.

Final Inspection

® FEnsure all screws are fully tightened and legs are stable.

® Gently press the seat to confirm firm installation.

® Flip the bench upright and verify it sits evenly.



(538

Montageanleitung fir DKB-200 Klavierhocker

Vorbereitung

Vor der Montage alle Teile priifen. Werkzeuge separat bereitlegen.

Montageschritte
Schritt 1: Stlitzen montieren

® Vier Stiitzen nehmen und den Metallrahmen unten platzieren.
® Stiitzen an den Rahmenlochern ausrichten. Mit FuBpolster—Schrauben vorlaufig
befestigen (nicht festziehen).

Schritt 2: Sttitzen fixieren

® Ausrichtung priifen - Erhebung nach oben (zur Positionierung).

Stiitzen anpassen, bis die Erhebung in die Nut des oberen Rahmens einrastet.
® Mit M6%40-Schrauben durch den Rahmen festziehen. FuBpolster—Schrauben

vollstandig anziehen.
Schritt 3: Sitzflache montieren
® Gepolsterte Sitzflache umdrehen (Oberseite nach unten).
® Rahmen umdrehen und Schraubenlocher an der Sitzflache ausrichten.
® Sitzflache mit M6%35-Schrauben befestigen.
Endkontrolle
® Alle Schrauben nachziehen, Stabilitat priifen.

® Sitzflache auf Festigkeit testen.

® Hocker aufstellen und Standsicherheit priifen.



EX
Instructions d assemblage du tabouret DKB—200

Préparation

Vérifier toutes les piéces et préparer les outils
Etapes d’ assemblage

Etape 1 : Pieds de support

® Prendre les 4 pieds et positionner le cadre métallique en bas

® Aligner les pieds sur les trous du cadre. Fixer avec vis & patins (ne pas serrer

complétement).
Etape 2 : Fixer les pieds

Orienter les pieds - partie bombée vers le haut (pour le calage).
® Ajuster les pieds pour que la bosse s’ encastre dans les rainures du cadre
supérieur.

® Serrer avec vis M6%40 a travers le cadre. Puis serrer les vis & patins.
Etape 3 : Siége

® Retourner le siége rembourré (face vers le bas).
® Aligner les trous du cadre avec ceux du siége

® Fixer le siége avec vis M6%35
Vérification finale

® Vérifier le serrage des vis et la stabilité des pieds
® Tester la solidité du sieége.

® Vérifier 1’ équilibre du tabouret.



BRH

Istruzioni di montaggio per sgabello DKB-200

Preparazione

Controllare tutte le parti e preparare gli strumenti.
Fasi di montaggio

Fase 1: Gambe di supporto

® Prendere 4 gambe e posizionare il telaio metallico in basso.

® Allineare le gambe ai fori del telaio. Fissare con viti a cuscinetto (non serrare

ancora).
Fase 2: Fissare le gambe

Orientare le gambe - parte rialzata verso 1’ alto (per il posizionamento).

® Regolare le gambe finché la parte rialzata non si blocca nelle scanalature del

telaio superiore.

® Serrare con viti M6*40 attraverso il telaio. Poi serrare le viti a cuscinetto.
Fase 3: Montare la seduta

® Capovolgere la seduta imbottita (faccia a terra).
® Allineare i fori del telaio a quelli della seduta.

® Fissare la seduta con viti M6%35.
Controllo finale

® Verificare il serraggio delle viti e la stabilita.
® Testare la solidita della seduta.

® Assicurarsi che lo sgabello sia livellato.



[ickid g

Instrucciones de montaje para banqueta DKB-200

Preparacién

Verificar todas las piezas y preparar herramientas.

Pasos de montaje

Paso 1: Fijar patas de soporte
® Tomar 4 patas y ubicar el marco metdlico inferior.

® Alinear patas con los agujeros del marco. Fijar con tornillos de base (no apretar

aun).
Paso 2: Asegurar patas
® Orientar patas - parte elevada hacia arriba (para posicionamiento)
® Ajustar hasta que la parte elevada encaje en las ranuras del marco superior.
® Apretar con tornillos M6%40 y luego los tornillos de base.
Paso 3: Instalar asiento
® Voltear el asiento acolchado (cara hacia abajo).
® Alinear agujeros del marco con los del asiento.
® Fijar con tornillos M6*35.
Inspeccién final
® Asegurar que todos los tornillos estén apretados.
® Verificar firmeza del asiento.

® Comprobar estabilidad de la banqueta.



H XX

DKB-200 ¥ 7 /R FH =

biXe

WimE MRl . TEZEM (TRAEFERMESNATHELA)
ST FE

A7 w7 1: BORY fFiF

® HAKEZRHHL., THOLEEZ7L —L%HE.
@ HEz7L—LDUCEDE. 7y by FNHAYTHRIED (ER&D %
V) o

AT v 7 2: wo)lﬁlﬁ

® JHom & 2R (REH % EHEiw) .
o REHHNEH 7L —LDEICKS & O,
® MN6x40 AP TT7 L —L%HERB. 7y by PAYE&ED £ 7.

A7y 7 3: BEEOEYFF

® Uy a ffEMEAEERL (KHET) .
® 7L —LDNREBEAIDIREEDOET T,
® M6%35 4 ¥ T A % [FH%E .

%l\ Y E%:;—‘D‘:l‘

0 TN LD ENEE R,
@ MHHDSADEET A b,
0 NVFEFHICHEE., WEM MR,



2 .

Hl (=4 0O/=

=
=

DKB-200 I|Of'-
=]

L8

=
O
=
o
K
)
pal .
—_ ]
* =) o
e =)
RO ° ]
| Kd K
w _._.___.= _n__A
%1 < ™
DI. = _1 50
Ko< H Kd __uﬂ ol
ok 3 of mr . _.._”._._u_
= Lok
ol & 5= Ho— ~ .
T B LI T "
H - o oK o I 5l o
r H = fo S ol o
Ar k- I+ 2 o O o CU.
oo ol £ Bl K _ =
o gk 7 g < %0
o= K ol _/um Al od
U Fs = ol ol B3
© TS > o < Ul
= . KD zr <l Ho
—_ = = ol Ul H| Uk &9 o0 =
R 30 o~ u — K4 10
nd > RO ofr <0 had o
W oy @ o D m ozmo ooy o 1o
= = Hl = 0o X ’ gl = L=
Z oS = uw T B ¥z < {0l o
TR oo . K T % W _ 3 g B
|r._|L -.Im M M ~ .e K ._A_._._._ MO .e .AL MO | E_L |._A|ﬂ =
YRk Y Rms 2 oms F H W B
m T T T Ko
K o o 0 ol o 0o 0 ol o0 ¥ e o 0



	组装前准备
	组装步骤
	最终检查

